amount of R$20.020.910, through the issue of 20.020.910 registered ordinary shares with no par value, for the face
value of R$1,00 per share, which were fully subscribed and paid up by the shareholder Alphaville Participações S.A.,
through the transfer of ordinary shares of Alphaville Urbanismo S.A.

� On February 28, 2010, the shareholders unanimously decided to approve the Company�s capital stock increase in the
amount of R$1.881.479 through the issue of 1.881.479 registered ordinary shares with no par value, for the face value
of R$1,00 per share, which were fully subscribed and paid up by the shareholder Alphaville Participações S.A.
through the capitalization of credits held by the subscriber in the face of Alphaville Urbanismo S.A.

The experts found that the net book equity of SHERTIS, having considered the aforementioned events, which are
described and shown in the pro forma balance sheet introduced next, is R$ 21.902.489,00 (twenty -one million, nine
hundred and two thousand, four hundred and eighty-nine reals) as of December 31, 2009.

COMPANY: SHERTIS EMPREENDIMENTOS E PARTICIPAÇÕES S.A.

REFERENCE DATE: 12/31/2009

RELEVANTS VALUE ( REAIS)

ACCOUNTS Book Value Adjustments
PRO

FORMA

ASSETS 100.00 21,902,389.00 21,902,489.00

   CURRENT ASSETS 100.00 1,881,479.00 1,881,579.00
   CASH AND EQUIVALENT 100.00 - 100.00
   DIVIDENDS RECEIVABLE - 1,881,479.00 1,881,479.00
   NON-CURRENT ASSETS - - -
   LONG TERM ASSETS - - -
   FIXED ASSET - 20,020,910.00 20,020,910.00
   INVESTMENTS - 20,020,910.00 20,020,910.00
LIABILITIES - - -

   CURRENT LIABILITIES - - -
   NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES - - -
   LONG TERM LIABILITIES - - -

Edgar Filing: Gafisa S.A. - Form 6-K

11

EQUITY 100.00 21,902,389.00 21,902,489.00

   CAPITAL STOCK 100.00 21,902,389.00 21,902,489.00

Number of shares 100 21,902,389 21,902,489
Value per share (R$) 1.000000 1.000000 1.000000

7

Edgar Filing: Gafisa S.A. - Form 6-K

12

6. CONCLUSION

In the light of the examination performed in the previously mentioned documentation and on the basis of the analyses
done by APSIS, the experts concluded that the value of the net book equity of SHERTIS, having considered the
previously mentioned subsequent events, is equivalent to R$ 21.902.489,00 (twenty -one million, nine hundred and
two thousand, four hundred and eighty-nine reals), or R$1,00 (one real) per share, as of the base date of December 31,
2009.

With Report RJ-0151/10 -01 being concluded, consisting of 09 (nine) pages typed on one side and 01 (one)